��
��������� ��
July 2000 AAP Data Conversion
User’s Guide
SLAU044A
IMPORTANT NOTICE
Texas Instruments and its subsidiaries (TI) reserve the right to make changes to their products or to discontinue
any product or service without notice, and advise customers to obtain the latest version of relevant information

Val e Footprint Description Man fact rer Part N mber
1050 10605 Description Value Footpr int Descr iption Manufacturer Part Number
1 1 N/A PCB FAB N/A THS1265 EVM Fabrication –
Rev B
12 12 C30 C44 C47
C56 C57 C60
C62 C63 C69
C70 C71 C72
0.1 µF 0508 Ceramic, X7R, 16 V, 15% AVX/Murata 0508YC104MAT1W/
LL0508X7R104K16
15 15 C10 C19 C22
C25 C27 C3 C34
C51 C65 C7 C73
C74 C75 C76
C78
0.1 µF 0805 Ceramic, X7R, 16 V, 10% AVX/Murata 0805YC104KAT1A/
GRM40X7R104K016A
16 16 C11 C12 C14
C17 C18 C20
C26 C28 C32
C33 C5 C77 C8
C79 C80 C81
10 µF 1206 Ceramic, Y5V, 10 V, 80/–20% AVX/Murata 1206ZG106ZAT2A/
GRM42-6Y5V106Z010A
2 2 C15 C29 22 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX/Murata 08053A220KAT2A/
GRM42-6COG220K025A
13 13 C21 C24 C4 C45
C46 C58 C59 C6
C61 C66 C67
C68 C9
0.01 µF 0805 Ceramic, X7R, 16 V, 10% AVX/Murata 0805YC103KAT1A/
GRM40X7R103K016A
1 1 C23 4.7 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX/Murata 08053A4R7KAT2A/
GRM40COG5R0C025A
3 3 C39 C41 C52 4.7 µF 0805 Ceramic, Y5V, 10 V, 80/–20% AVX/Murata 0805ZG475ZAT1A/
GRM40Y5V475Z010A
8 8 C31 C35 C36
C38 C40 C53
C54 C55
1 µF 0805 Ceramic, X7R, 10 V, 20% AVX/Murata 0805ZC105MAT1A/
GRM40X7R105M010A
2 2 C43 C48 0.47 µF 0805 Ceramic, X7R, 16 V, 10% AVX/Murata 0805YC474KAT1A/
GRM40X7R474K016A
3 3 C37 C49 C50 1 nF 0805 Ceramic, X7R, 16 V, 10% AVX/Murata 0805YC102KAT1A/
GRM40X7R102K016A
1 1 D1 Green LED 1206 Green 1206 size chip LED Chicago Miniature CMD15-21VGC
2 2 FB1 FB2 Ferrite Bead Surface mount ferrite bead Fair Rite 2743037447
P
arts List
2-7
G
etting S
tarted
Quantity Reference
Val e Footprint Description Man fact rer Part N mber
1050 1060 Description Value Footpr int Descr iption Manufacturer Part Number
5 5 FB3 FB4 FB5
FB6 FB7
Ferrite Bead 0603 Surface mount ferrite bead Murata/Fair Rite BLM11HB601SD/
2506033017Z0
5 5 J1 J2 J4 J5 J6 SMA Jack PCB mount SMA jack Johnson Components/
Lighthorse Tech.
142-0701-206/
LTI-SASF54NT
1 1 J3 Terminal Block 4 Terminal screw connector Lumberg/Kaltron KRMZ4/TB-04SLA
1 1 J7 17 × 2 × 0.1 34 Pin dual row header Samtec TWS-117-07-L-D
5 5 L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 4.7 µH DO1608C 4.7uH, ±20%, 1.5 A Coil Craft DO1608C-472
3 3 R1 R2 R9 511 0805 0805 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR0805-FX-5110
28 28 R10 R11 R13
R34 R38 R39
R40 R41 R42
R43 R44 R45
R46 R47 R48
R49 R52† R53
R54 R55 R56
R57 R58† R59
R60 R61 R62
R63 R66 R6
49.9 ohm 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-49R9
13 13 R12 R15 R24
R64 R65 R32
R33 R50 R69
R70 R71 R72
0 ohm 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 5% Bourns CR1206-FX-000
1 1 R14 2.94K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-2941
4 4 R17 R18 R30
R67
2K Pot 4 mm, 5T, SM potentiometer Bourns 3214W-2-202E
2 2 R28 R29 100 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-1000
2 2 R31 R68 750 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-7500
1 1 R19 1.5K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-1501
1 1 R23 1.05K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-1051
3 3 R16 R25 R26 24.9 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-24R9
1 1 R22 24.9K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-2492
5 5 R27 R3 R36 R5
R8
1K 0805 805 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR0805-FX-1001
2 2 R35 R37 383 0805 805 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR0805-FX-3830
1 1 R4 523 0805 805 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR0805-FX-5230
† R52 and R58 not used with THS1050/60
P
arts List
2-8
G
etting S
tarted
Quantity Reference
Val e Footprint Description Man fact rer Part N mber
1050 1060 Description Value Footpr int Descr iption Manufacturer Part Number
1 1 R51 10K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 5% Bourns CR1206-FX-103
1 1 R7 169 0805 805 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR0805-FX-1690
1 1 R21 8.06K 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-8061
2 2 R73 R74 10 Ω 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-10R0
1 1 T1 T1-6T-KK81 MC_KK81 RF transformer Mini-Circuits T1-6T-KK81/ADT1-6T-3
1 1 T2 T4-1T-KK81 MC_KK81 RF transformer Mini-Circuits T4-1T-KK81/ADT4-6T-1
2 2 TPA TPD Test Point Turret yype test pin Cambion 180-7337-02-05
1 1 U1 THS4141 8-SOIC(D) 200 MHz differential op amp Texas Instruments THS4141CD/THS4141ID

P
arts List
2-9
G
etting S
tarted
Quantity Reference
Val e Footprint Description Man fact rer Part N mber
1050 1060 Description Value Footpr int Descr iption Manufacturer Part Number
Wire Jumper Defaults:
MASK MASK Jumper Option 24 AWG solid bus wire
Customer
Installed Op-
tions
2 2 R20 R34 49.9 Ω 1206 1206 Chip resistor, 1% Bourns CR1206-FX-49R9
2 2 C42 C16 100 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX/Murata 08053A101KAT2A/
GRM40COG101K025A
1 1 C64 220 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX/Murata 08053A221KAT2A/
GRM40COG221K025A
1 1 C2 10 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX 08053A100KAT2A/
GRM40COG100K025A
1 1 D2 BAV99 SOT-23 Dual, small signal diode General Semi. BAV99
2 2 C1 C13 1.8 pF 0805 Ceramic, COG, 25 V, 10% AVX/Murata 08053A1R8KAT2A/
GRM40COG1R8K025A
† MAX6250 replacement device for VRE3050
3-1User Configurations
User Configurations